
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

ADJUSTMENT OF RATES OF KENTUCKY- ) CASE NO 2007-00143 
AMERICAN WATER COMPANY ) 

O R D E R  

The parties to this proceeding have submitted for Commission review and 

approval a Settlement Agreement that resolves all outstanding issues in this 

proceeding. By this Order, the Commission approves the terms of this agreement, 

including the agreed rates for water service 

On April 30, 2007, Kentucky-American Water Company ("Kentucky-American") 

applied for an adjustment of its rates for water service and certain non-recurring 

charges The proposed rates, which Kentucky-American proposed to become effective 

on May 30, 2007 and which were based upon a fully forecasted test year ending 

November 30, 2008, would produce additional revenues of $11,005,465, or 

20.8 percent, over forecasted operating revenues from existing rates of $53,003,297.' 

The Commission established this docket2 and permitted the following parties to 

intervene in this matter: the Attorney General of Kentucky ("AG"), Lexington-Fayette 

' The original financial exhibits in Kentucky-American's application supported 
an annual revenue increase of $13,188,906, a 25.1 percent increase over forecasted 
operating revenues from present rates of $52,550,157. On June 25, 2007, Kentucky- 
American submitted revised financial exhibits that corrected certain errors and resulted 
in a lower requested revenue increase. The revisions did not affect the proposed rates. 

On May 2, 2007, the Commission granted Kentucky-American's request for 
use of electronic filing procedures for this proceeding and directed that all documents 
and pleadings in this proceeding be filed with Commission and served electronically 
upon all parties. We continued to require the service of a paper copy upon all parties. 



Urban County Government ("LFUCG"), Community Action Council for Lexington- 

Fayette, Bourbon, Harrison, and Nicholas Counties, lnc ("CAC"), and Kentucky 

Industrial Utility Customers, lnc 

On May 12, 2007, the Commission, suspended the operation of the proposed 

rates for 6 months and established a schedule for their examination Following 

extensive discovery and the submission of written testimony,3 the Commission held a 

hearing on September 18, 2007 Nick O Rowe, President of Kentucky-American, and 

Michael A Miller, Kentucky-American's Assistant Treasurer, were the only persons to 

present testimony at this hearing 

On September 14, 2007, Kentucky-American filed with the Commission a 

"Settlement Agreement, Stipulation, and Recommendation" which all parties had 

executed and which purported to resolve all outstanding issues in this proceeding. A 

copy of this Agreement is appended to this Order as Appendix B 

In their agreement, all parties agreed and recommend to the Commission that. 

1 Kentucky-American should be authorized rates, 
effective December I ,  2007, that would permit the recovery 
of $8 million in annual revenues more than present rates 
permit The agreed rates are set forth in Exhibit A to the 
Settlement Agreement 

The following persons submitted written testimony on behalf of Kentucky- 
American: Patrick L. Baryenbruch; Linda C. Bridwell, Michael A. Miller, Nick O Rowe; 
Shelia A Miller; John J Spandos, Dr Edward L Spitnagel, Jr.; and Dr. James H 
Vander Weide. Michael J Majoros, Jr , Scott J Rubin, and Dr J. Randall Woolridge 
submitted written testimony on the AG's behalf regarding the application in its 
entirety. Chief Robert G. Hendricks of the LFUCG Division of Fire and Emergency 
Services submitted written testimony on behalf of LFUCG regarding Kentucky- 
American's operation of fire hydrants in Fayette County, Kentucky Jack E Burch 
submitted written testimony on behalf of CAC regarding the effect of the proposed rates 
on low-income ratepayers. 

This testimony was limited to the merits of the Settlement Agreement 

-2- Case N o  2007-00 143 



2 Kentucky-American should be permitted to implement 
a single tariff pricing model that requires the same rates for 
each customer class regardless of the division in which the 
customer is located 

3. New composite depreciation rates, as set forth in 
Exhibit B to the Settlement Agreement, should be authorized 
effective December 1, 2007 

4 Kentucky-American and LFUCG will dismiss their 
pending actions in Franklin Circuit court5 in which they 
sought review of ortions of the Commission's Order in Case 
No. 2004-00103. f' 

5 Kentucky-American, beginning in Fiscal Year 2008, 
will increase its annual contribution to the Help to Others 
Program to a total contribution of $50,000 

6. With regard to fire hydrants located in Fayette County, 
Kentucky-American will established a liaison or point of 
contact, continue painting of hydrants in accordance with 
Chapter 5 of National Fire Protection Association Code 291 
"Recommend Practice for Fire Flow Testing and Marking of 
Hydrants", and provide LFUCG with information on the 
inspection and testing of hydrants within 30 days of 
inspection and testing or provide a monthly summary of such 
information 

Having reviewed the Settlement Agreement and the evidence of record, the 

Commission finds that its terms are reasonable and in the public interest and should be 

approved. As to the proposed rates, the Commission notes that they represent a 

compromise between the two proposals presented to u s  Kentucky-American proposed 

rates that would produce a revenue increase of $1 1,005,465 over forecasted operating 

revenues from present rates. The AG had recommended a revenue increase of 

Kentuckv-American Water Companv v. Public Service Commission, Civil 
Action No 2005-61-00587 (Franklin Cir Ct filed April 27, 2005), Lexinqton-Favette 
Urban County Government v. Public Service Commission, Civil Action No 2005-CI- 
00609 (Franklin Cir Ct filed May 2, 2005) 

Case No. 2004-00103, Adjustment of the Rates of Kentucky-American Water 
Company (Ky PSC Feb 28,2005). 

-3- Case No 2007-00143 



$4,981,288.~ The proposed rates set forth in the Settlement Agreement will produce an 

additional $7,999,759 in annual operating revenues and are within the zone of 

reasonableness. 

We further find that the parties' recommendation of the adoption of a single tariff 

pricing model is reasonable. As a result of its acquisition of the water systems of Tri- 

Village Water District and the city of Owenton, Kentucky-American currently operates as 

two divisions. Each division maintains separate and distinct rate schedules., In Case 

No 2004-00103, we had previously suggested that single tariff pricing was a desirable 

policy goal by requiring Kentucky-American's Central Division to absorb the total effects 

of a required revenue increase while leaving the rates of its Northern Division 

unchanged.@ Implementation of the parties' recommendation of a single tariff pricing 

model achieves this policy goal. 

We further find that the parties' recommended depreciation rates are reasonable. 

Kentucky-American's current depreciation rates were developed in 1996 The water 

utility currently uses a composite depreciation rate of 2.52 percent. In its application in 

this proceeding, Kentucky-American submitted a study that calculated straight-line, 

remaining life depreciation rates based on anticipated service lives, salvage values, and 

the cost of removal for plant in service as of December 31, 2006. The study 

recommended an overall composite depreciation rate of 2.58 percent. The AG 

recommended an overall composite depreciation rate of 2.34 percent. The parties 

subsequently agreed to an overall composite depreciation rate of 2.39 percent 

This amount is derived from revised recalculations that the AG submitted in 
response to Commission Staff discovery requests. See Majoros Exhibits MJM-1 
(Updated), MJM-2 (Updated), MJM-3 (Updated), and MJM-4 (Updated). 

Case No. 2004-00103, Order of Feb. 28, 2005 at 75-76. 
-4- Case No. 2007-00143 



  Case No. 2007-00143 

 IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that: 

 1. Kentucky-American’s Motion to Approve Settlement is granted. 

 2. The Settlement Agreement is approved. 

 3. The rates and charges set forth in Appendix A of this Order are approved 

for water service that Kentucky-American renders on and after December 1, 2007. 

 4. The depreciation rates set forth in Exhibit B of the Settlement Agreement 

are approved and authorized for Kentucky-American’s use effective December 1, 2007. 

 5. Subject to the filing of timely petition for rehearing pursuant to 

KRS 278.400, these proceedings are closed.  The Executive Director shall place any 

future filings in the appropriate utility’s general correspondence file or shall docket the 

filing as a new proceeding. 

 Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 29th day of November, 2007. 
 
       By the Commission 
 
 

Commissioner Clark abstains. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

APPENDIX A 
 

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2007-00143 DATED November 29, 2007 

 
 

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area 

served by Kentucky-American Water Company.  All other rates and charges not 

specifically mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under authority of 

the Commission prior to the effective date of this Order. 

Service Charge 
    
 Meter Size Per Month 
 5/8” $7.95 
 3/4” 11.94 
 1” 19.89 
 1-1/2” 39.77 
 2” 63.64 
 3” 119.32 
 4” 198.86 
 6” 397.73 
 8” 636.36 
 

Consumption Rates 
Service Classification No. 1 

 
  Rate Per  Rate Per 
 Customer 1,000 Gallons  100 Cubic Feet 
 Category All Consumption All Consumption  
 Residential $3.11706  $2.33779  
 Commercial 2.85069   2.13802 
 Industrial 2.28552   1.71414 
 Municipal & Other Public Authority 2.66001  1.99501 
 Sales for Resale 2.68381  2.01286 
 



 

 -2- Appendix A 
  Case No. 2007-00143 

Municipal or Private Fire Protection Service 
Service Classification No. 3 

 
  Rate Per Rate Per 
 Size of Service Month Annum 
  2”  Diameter  $5.02   $60.24 
  4”  Diameter  20.10   241.20 
  6”  Diameter  45.17   542.04 
  8”  Diameter  80.28   963.36 
  10”  Diameter  125.45 1,505.40 
  12”  Diameter  180.68 2,168.16 
  14”  Diameter  245.95 2,951.40 
  16”  Diameter  321.16 3,853.92 
 

Rates for Public or Private Fire Service 
Service Classification No. 4 

 
    Rate Per   Rate Per 
 Rates for Public Fire Service  Month   Annum 
 For each public fire hydrant contracted  
 for or ordered by Urban County, County, 
 State or Federal Governmental Agencies  
 or Institutions $27.14 $325.68  
 
    Rate Per  Rate Per 
 Rates for Private Fire Service  Month  Annum   
 For each private fire hydrant contracted  
 for by Industries or Private Institutions $45.17 $542.04 
 

Tapping (Connection) Fees 
 

 Size of Meter Connection 
 5/8 Inch     $660.00 
 1 Inch     1,254.00 
 2 Inch     2,945.00 
 Service larger than 2”   Actual Cost 
 
 Non-Recurring Charges 
 Reconnection Charge   $26.00 
 Activation Fee   26.00 
 



 

 

APPENDIX B 
 

 APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE 
 COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2007-00143 DATED November 29, 2007 
 
 
 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 
 

 
 



CO&fMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE Tl3E PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF: ) 
) 

NOTICE OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE RATES OF ) CASE NO. 2007-00143 
ICENTUCIEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY ) 
EIVECTIVE ON AND AETER MAY 30,2007 ) 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT. STIPULATION AND RECOMMENDATION 

It is the intent and purpose of the parties to this proceeding, namely Kentucky-American 

Water Company ("KAW); the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky ("AG"); 

the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government ("L,FUCG"); the Kentucky Industrial IJtility 

Customers ("KnlC"); and Conmunity Action Council ("CAY), to express their agreement on a 

mutually satisfactory resolution of all of the issues in the instant proceeding 

It is understood by all parties that this Settlement Agreement, Stipulation and 

Recommendation ("Agreement") is not binding upon the Public Service Commission 

("Commission"), nor does it represent agreement on any specific theory supporting the 

appropriateness of any recommended adjustments to KAW's rates. The parties have expended 

considerable efforts to reach the agreements that form the basis of this Agreement All of the 

pariies, representing diverse interests and divergent viewpoints, agree that this Agreement, 

viewed in its entirety, constitutes a reasonable resolution of all issues in this proceeding. 

The adoption of this Agreement will eliminate the need for the Commission and the 

parties to expend significant resources litigating this proceeding, and eliminate the possibility of, 

and any need fbr, rehearing or appeals of the Commission's final order herein. The parties agree 

that this Agreement is supported by sufficient and adequate data and information, and should be 



approved by the Commission Based upon the parties' participation in settlement conferences 

and the materials on file with the Commission, and upon the belief that these materials 

adequately support this Agreement, the parties hereby agree to, stipulate and recommend the 

following: 

1 KAW should be authorized to adjust its rates in order to permit it to recover 

$8,000,000 00 more in annual revenue than it  is recovering under its current rates, with such 

revised rates to be effective for service rendered on and after December 1, 2007 The increased 

revenue requirement shall be reflected in increases to the customer charges associated with 

KAW's various rate schedules as reflected in the tariff sheets attached as Exhibit A, which rates 

are to be effective as of December 1,2007 and will be filed upon the Commission's approval of 

this Agreement These tariff sheets further reflect rates that are designed to allow KAW to 

recover the increased revenue from its various classes of customers in the manner agreed to by 

the parties to this Agreement The parties agree that these rates are fair, just and reasonable 

2. The attached tariff sheets reflect implementation of the single tariff pricing model 

proposed by KAW in this proceeding which will result in the same rates being charged to each 

customer class regardless of whether that class islwas in KAW's Northern or Central Division 

3 The depreciation study KAW submilled in this proceeding has been the subject of 

discussion between ICAW and the AG The parties to this proceeding agree that the depreciation 

rates set forth in Exhibit B to this Agreement should be accepted by the Commission and made 

effective as of December 1,2007 

4 The parties agree that, within a reasonable time after the Commission accepts and 

approves this Agreement, I N  will take all necessary steps to cause its Complaint for the 

appeal of the Commission's February 28, 2005 and March 30, 2006 Orders in I W ' s  last 



general rate case (Case No. 2004-00103), which Complaint is currently pending in the Franklin 

Circuit Courf Civil Action No. 2005-00587, to be dismissed. However, the parties further agree 

that KAW shall not be precluded from requesting, pursuing, or in any way applying for relief on 

the issues in that appeal in subsequent KAW general rate cases. For example, one of the issues 

in KAW's pending appeal is the Commission's decision on the subject of a consolidated income 

tax adjustment The parties agree that the voluntary dismissal of KAW's Complaint shall have 

no effect on ICAW's ability to make any argument or request any relief il deems appropriate on 

the issue of a consolidated income tax adjustment in future general rate cases. Finally, the 

parties agree that dismissal of I<AW's Complaint in Civil Action No. 2005-00587 shall in no 

way affect KAW's rights, defenses or arguments in defending the LFUCG's Complaint in the 

action that began in the Franklin Circuit Cou l  as Civil Action No. 2005-00609, but which was 

consolidated with Civil Action No. 2005-00587 by Order of June 7,2006 

5 The parties agree that beginning in ICAW's 2008 fiscal year, KAW will increase 

its annual contribution to the Help to Others Program to a total of $50,000 00. 

6 The parties agree that I U W C  will take the following actions with respect to fire 

hydrants located in Fayette County: (a) establish a liaison or point of contact with respect to fire 

hydrants; @) continue to paint hydrants in accordance with NFPA 291, Chapter 5, on a timely 

basis; (c) either provide LFUCG with the infbrmation related to the inspection and testing of 

each fire hydrant within 30 days of its inspection or testing, or provide a monthly summary 

update of the same information. Further, the parties agree that, within a reasonable time after the 

Commission accepts and approves this Agreement, LFUCG will take all necessary steps to cause 

its Complaint for the appeal of the Commission's February 28, 2005 and March 30, 2006 Orders 

in IL4W's last general rate case (Case No 2004,.00103) to be dismissed. That Complaint 



commenced Civil Action No. 2005-00609 in the Franklin Circuit Court which was consolidated 

with Civil Action No. 2005-00587 by Order of June 7,2006, 

7. Attached to this Agreement as Exhibit C are proof of-revenue sheets, showing 

that the rates set forth in Exhibit A will generate the proposed revenue increase to which the 

parties have agreed in Paragraph No 1 above 

8 Each party waives all cross-examination of the other parties' witnesses unless the 

Commission disapproves this Agreement. and each party further stipulates and recommends that 

the Notice of Intent. Notice, Application, testimony, pleadings and responses to data requests 

filed in this proceeding be admitted into the record. 

9. This Agreement is submitted for purposes of this case only and is not deemed 

binding upon the parties in any other proceeding, nor is it to be offered or relied upon in any 

other proceeding involving KAW or any other utility 

10 If the Commission issues an order adopting this Agreement in its entirety, each of 

the parties agrees that it shall file neither an application for rehearing with the Commission, nor 

an appeal to the Franldin Circuit Court with respect to such order. 

11. In the event the Commission should reject or modify all or any portion of this 

Agreement, or impose additional conditions or requirements upon the parties, each party shall 

have the right, within thirty (30) days of the Commission's order, to either file an application for 

rehearing or terminate and withdraw from the Agreement by filing a notice with the 

Commission Upon rehearing, any party shall have the right within fifteen (15) days of the 

Commission's order on rehearing to file a notice of termination or withdrawal from this 

Agreement In such event, the terms of this Agreement shall not be deemed binding upon the 

parties and the Agreement shall not be admitted into evidence, or refened to, or relied upon in 



any manner by any party. In order to facilitate the execution of this Agreement and to achieve 

one of the purposes of this Agreement, KAW will not file rebuttal testimony that might have 

otherwise been filed. However, should any party require that hearings go forward pursuant to 

this paragraph, then the parties agree that all parties should be permitted to move the 

Commission for the establishment of 3 procedural schedule which would permit the parties to 

submit evidence that was not been submitted as a result of reaching this Agreernenl. 

12. The parties agree that this Agreement is a fair, just and reasonable resolution of 

the issues in this proceeding and is in the best interests of all concerned. The parties urge the 

Commission to adopt the Agreement in its entirety. The parties agree that, following the 

execution of this Agreement, it shall be submitted to the Commission together with a request for 

consideration and approval of the Agreement. The parties agree that this Agreement is subject to 

the acceptance of and app1,oval by the Commission and they further agree to act in good faith and 

to use tliei~ best efforts to recommend to the Commission that this Agreement be accepted and 

approved. 

13. The parties agree that this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding 

upon the parties and their successors and assigns. 

14 The parties agree that this Agreement constitutes the complete understanding 

among the parties and any and all oral statements, representations or agreements made prior to 

the execution of this Agreement shall be null and void and shall be deemed to have been merged 

into this Agreement., 

15. The signatories to this Agreement warrant that they have informed, advised and 

otherwise consulted with the parties for whom they sign regarding the contents and significance 



of this Agreement, and, based upon those communications. the signatories represent they are 

authorized to execute tlus Agreement on behalf of tile parties. 

16. The parties agree that this Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts 



KENTLICKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 

I-IAVE SEEN AND AGRE 

--- -. 



ATTORNEY GENERAL OF KENTUCKY 

HAVE SEEN AND AGREED. 

BY =A e*i. +-J 



COMMUNITY ACTION COI.JNCIL 

HAVE SEEN AND AGREED: 



LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COLINTY GOVERNMEN1 

HAVE SEEN AND AGREED: 



ICENTLJCKY INDUSTRIAL UTILITY CUSTOMERS 

HAVE SEEN AND AGREED: 



EXHIBIT A 
Page 1 of 15 

P.S.C ICY NO 6 
COVER SHEET AND ORIGMAI. SHEETS: 
Nos I ,  2 , s  through 19,20.l, 21,24 1,26,29 tluough 49, 
49.4,49..5, 49 6, 51, 54,56, 59, 61, 62, 63, 64, and 64a; 
First Revised SheetNos 4,1?4,25,28,491,49.2,49.3,50.3,57, 
58.1,58.2, 58 3: 584,58.5,60,65 and Appendix N 
Second Revised Sheet Nos. 22, '23,27, 50.1,50.2, 52. I ,  55, 5G; 
Third Revised Shect No 3 1 
Fourih Revised Sheet Nos. 28.1 and 28.2; 
Fifth Revised Sheet Nos.. 20,jS.l  
rent11 Revised Sl~eet No,. 3: 
Twenty-first Revised Sheet No 53; 
Twenty-Third Revised Sheet No. 52; 
Twenly-Sevenlh Revised Sheet No 50 

KENTUCIff-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 

BOURBON, CLARK, FAVETTE, GALLATIN, GR4NT, HARRISON, 

JESSAMINE, OWEN, SCOT'T AND WOODFORD 

PILED IVITH THE PUBLICSERVICE COMMISSION OF I~ENTUCKY 

ISSUED: EFFECTMI2 December 1,2007 

ISSUED BY: - 2300 Rlcl~rnond Road. Lexineion. KY 40502 



EXHIBITA 
Page2of  15 

ICENTUCICY-AM3RICN.I WATER COhZPANY P S C  KyNo.6 
Tenlit Revised Sheet No 3 
Canceling Ninlh Revised Sheet No.. 3 

& (Cont'd ) 

Rule Number - Title SileerNa. 

34 Rules and Regulelions for furnisliing Sewer Service at 
Rockweli Village Mobile Homepnrk 49 1 

Ru1.s and Regularjons for furnisliing Sewer Service at 
Rocl;wcll Village Mobile Homepork (Continued) 49.2 

Rules a d  Regulations for fumisliing Servet Sensice at 
Rockbell Village Mobile Homeperk- late  Ciiarges 49 3 

Rulcs and Regulations for fumisiling Sewer Service at 
RocA~vell Villnge Mobile Homepa~h- - Rate per Unit 49 4 

Owenton Sewer Service 

Owenton Sewer Service- Conncclion Charge 

(T) Service Classiifiwtion No I - Cuslomers in tlle entire service territory 
Of i<entuclcy Americsn Walcr Company 

Customers in Noilltern Division formerly 
Served by Tri.Village Water District 

Customen i n  Nonhem Division formerly 
Servcd by Elk Lake Sl~ores Subdivision 

( 0 )  C uslomers in Nortllern Division formerly 
Senfcd by tile Cily of Owenton 

Service Classificatioll No 2 - Municipal and County Melelrd Service 

(T) Service Classiticalion No 3 - Privnte Fire Service 

(T) Topping Fees 

(T) Service Classification No 4 - Public and Private Fire Hydronts 

Service Cinssification No. 5 -. Building Consmction Purpose 

(T) Indicates a text change 
(D) Indicales discontinued 

ISSUED: E F F E C T W .  December 1.1007 

ISSUED Blf: . .- - 2300 Richmond Road. Lcsington. ICY 40502 



EXHIBITA 
Page 3 of 15 

KENTUCKY-AMICIUCAN WATER COMPANY P S C  KyNo 6 
Third Revised Sheet No 3 1 
Conccling Second SheetNo 3 1 

fnder (Conl'd ) 

Service Classification No. 6 - Billing of L.icense, Owupnlion, Fnnchise 
or Ollier Similar Cllarga or Taxes 

Kentucky River Aut1,ority Withdrawal Fee 

Rcconncction Ciiargc 

Returned Clleck Charge 

Service Line Inspection Fcc 

Former Tri-Village \Vnler Dislrict 
Customer Specific Tariff Cliarges 

Former Elk 1 ake Shores Subdivision 
Cuslomcr Spccific Tariff Charges 

New Account Set-up -- Aclivalion Fee 

Former Elk Lake Sl~ores Subdivision 
Customer Specific Tariff Cliarges 

Computerized Loading Skitions 

ARer Hours Reconnection Charge 

Afrer Hours New Service Turn.On Charge 

Partial Payment Plans 

Blank Slieet 

Hidden Lcah Adjustment 

(D) lndica~es discontinued tariff 

ISSUED: E F f i E C T m  December: 1,2007 

ISSIJXDBY: . 2300 Ricl~mond Road. Lesineton. ICY 40502 



EXHIBIT A 
Page 4 of 15 

ICENTUCKY-WRICAN WATER COMPANY P.S C. Ky No. 6 
Twenty-Seventh Revised Sl~cct No. 50 
Cnnceling Twenty-Sisllr Revised Slieet No 50 

CLASSIFICATION OFSERVICE 
SERVICE C1,ASSIFICATION NO. I 

Allpliwble 
(r) Applicable lo the enlire Service Tcnitoiy ofKen~cky,~American Water Company 

Avnilabililv oiScrvicc 
Available for Residential, Commenial, Industrial, Sales Tor Resnlc, Municipal and All Olhcr Public Aulhorily 
melcrcd semce 

Mclcr Rates 
Thc iollowin!: shall bc i i~c  rates for consumption, in addition lo tlic service cllargcs providcd for iicrcin; 

Rate Per Rnlc Per 
Cuslomcr 1,000 Gallons 100 Cubic Fccl 

,411 Cons~implion Ail Constimption 
(1) Rcsidcnllal $3 11706 S233779 
(1) Commercial 2 85069 2 13802 
(1) Induuinl 1?S55Z 171114 

Municipal &Other 
(1) Public Aull~orify 166001 199501 
(1) Sales for Rcsalc 2 68381 Z 01286 

Scrvicc Cllarrrr 
All metered general waler scrvice cuslomen shall pay a scrvice chorgc based on Ole sizc of mclcr ins~nlled The service 
chnrgc will not cnlillc Ole cus~omer lo any rvaler 

Scrvicc Cllnme 
S i c  01 Mctcr Pcr Monfli 
518" 57 95 
3 PI" 1194 
I,, 19.89 

(r) Indiwlcs Tcxl Change 
(I) Indicates Increase 

ISSUED: EFFECTM2: December 1,2007 

ISSUZD BY: -- ---.----- 2300 Riclimond Road. Lerinclon. KY 40502 



EXHIBIT A 
Page 5 of 15 

KENTUCICY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY P..S C. Ky No. 6 
Second Revised ShcelNo. 50 1 
Canceling First Revised Slleet No. 50 1 

CLASSIFICATION OI: SERVICE 
S E R V l C E ~ A S ~ r C A ' r I O N . ~ O . ~  

(D) A ~ o l i w b l e  

Applicable to all cuslomers in tlie Company'sNortl~crn Division formerly served by tllc Tri-Village Waler 
Dishict. 

(D) -1iN of Service 

Available for Residenlial, Commercial, Industrial, Sales Tor Resale, Municipal and All Otlier Public 
Aull~ority metered Service. 

The following sliall bc t l~e  rates for water consumption 

Rate Per 1.000 Gnllons 

(n) Firs1 2,000 gallo~~s $19.40 minimum bill 
(D) Neal 4,000 gallons 622 per 1,000 gallons 
(D) Next 4.000 gallons G 10 per 1,000 gallons 
(D) Next 10,000 gollons 5.98 per 1,000 gallons 
(D1 Over 20,000 gnllons 5 74 per 1.000 gallons 

Rate Per 100 CubicFect 

(D) First 2 67 100 cubic feet $19 40 minimum bill 
(D) Neal 5.33 I00 cubic feel 4.665 p c ~  100 cubic feel 
0 )  Next 5.33 IOOcubic feet 4.575 per I00 cubic feet 
(Dl 
(D) 

NexL 13 33 100cubic feet 4.485 per 100 cubic feet 
Over ZG6G 100 cubic feat 4.305 pcr 100 cubic feet 

(D) lndicales Dlscostinucd 

ISSTJJ%D: EFRECTMk December I ,  2007 

ISSUED BY: --.---." 2300 Riclimond Rond. Ledneton. KY 40502 



EXHlBlTA 
Page 6 of 15 

ICEN7UCICY.AMISRICAN WATER COMPANY P.S C Icy N o  6 
Second Revised SheetNo. 50 2 
Canceling First Revised Slteet No  50  1 

--- -.--- 
CLASSIFICATION 0P S W V l C G  

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 1 

(D) Annlicnblo 
Applicoblc to nll cuslo~ncrs in rlie Cotnpnny'sNortl~em Division formerly served by die ElkLake Shores 
Subdivision. 

(D) Availnbilitv of Scn*ice 
Available fol Residential, Commercial, lnduslrial, Sales for Resole, Municipal and All Other Public 
Aulliority metered Service. 

(D) Monthlv Water- 

Tlte follolving slrnll be lllc rates for walcr consumption. 

518 inch x314 inch metered 

(D) First 2.000 gallons $20 9s minilnum bill 
(D) Next2,OOO gnllons 2 35 per 1.000 gallons 
(D) Over 4,000 gallons 1 70 per 1,000 gallons 

(D) First 2 67 I00 cubic feet $10 95 minitnum bill 
(D) Next 1 6 7  100 cubic feet t 7625 pcr 100 cubic feet 
(D) Over 5 34 100 cubic fcct 1 1750 per 100 cubic rcot 

All meters shall be rend to tlis nearest one hundred (1 00) gallons each month 

(n) Tllc tnontllly bill for a cuslomer served by a 5/8" s V melersltnll be 510 95 for 
tilcrerrd usages of zcro (0) lo wo ll~ousand (2,000) gallons or 2 67 100 cubic fie1 
Tlre additionnl cl~nrcc for usanc in excess ofnvo ihourarid gallons sl~all bc cornpulrd 
to die nearestone liundrcd (100) gallons of ussge on the basis of tltc above unit costs 
per one lliousond (I ,000) gnllons 

The service line of nll service shnll be 314" witlt 518" x 314" meter 

(D) Indicates Discontinued 

1 
ISSUED: EI;2iECfIVE: December 1,2007 

ISSUED BY: -- 2300 Ricltntond Rood. Lerinclo~.  ICY- 
\ 

i 



EXHlBlTA 
Page 7 of 15 

tU%NTUCKY-MIUC.4N WATER C 0 M P . W  P.S C No 6 
First Revised Sheet 50 3 
Cnnccling Original Slicet No 50.3 

(D) An~l icnb lc  

Applicable ro all customen in  rhe City olQwenton 

(D) Avni lnbl l ih o f  Scrvicc 

Avsilsble Tor Rcsidontisl. Commercial, Industrial, Sales for Resale, Municipnl and A l l  Orliar Pubiic Aulhority 
mclcrcd Scwicc 

(D) Monff i lv  \VaLcr Rnlff i  

The followingshsli be ihc ralcs for ualer consumplion 

Wlhin Ihe Clly Llmtls 

Pin1 1.000 gallons 516.77 minimum bill 
Ncrt 1,000 gnllons G.26 pcr 1,OOOg~lions 
Nest LOO0 callons 5 18 ~ e r  I.000 collons 
L . - 

Ncsl5,OOO g~llons 4 20 pcr 1,000 gdlons 
Ncsl 10,000 gollons 3.42 pcr 1,OOOgollons -- 
Nml2O,WO@llons 3.iOpcr 1,OOOgnllons 
Al l  ovcr40,Ooo gollons 3.06 pcr I.000 golluns 

Pcr CCP 
Fim 2G7 CCF SIG.77 minimum bill 
N a l  I 33  CCT 1.695 pcrCCF 

3 885 pcrCCT 
No;( 6 67 CCP 3 150 pcr CCF 
Nexl 1333 CCF 2 565 pcr CCF 
Nexz 1667 CCF 1325 pcr CCP 

i All ovcr 53 34 1195 ncr CCT 

Oulside the city 
Limits 

RAiBB [ ;i;80 CCF -Tpi (D) Fin16,000grllons S3935 minimum bill S3935 minimum bill 
(0) Ncxl 4000@llons 6 04 pcr 1,000 pllons Na12 67 CCP 4 53 pcr CCP 
(D) ~vc;;vci8,000 golions 435 per 1,000goflonr All over 10 67 3 4125pcrCCP 

nATFC2 

S X 6 8  ininlmvm bill Fin1 Z 67 CCF E2 60 minimum bill 
7.56 p ~ :  1.000 gallonr Neal 1 67 CCF 5 67 pciCCF 

4 55 ncr 1.000 ~ 3 1 1 0 ~ 1  NI o%cr 534 CCF 341150~iCCF 

(D) Indicates Discontinued 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: December 1.2007 

ISSUED BY: 2300 Rid~mond Road. Lexinnlon. KY 4OSOZ 



EXHIBI'T A 
Page 8 of 15 

ICl%NTUCI<Y-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY P S C Icy No 6 
Twenty-Third Revised Sheet No 52 
Canceling Tafcnly-Second Revised Slleet No  52 

CLASSIFICATION OFSERVICE 
SERVICE CLASSIPJCATION NO. 3 

A ~ p l l o b l c  
( r )  Applicable to U,e enli~e Service Tenilory ofKen~chy-American Water Company 

Availabiiitv of Servlcc 
Available for municipnl or privzle Src connections used c~lusively  for fitc proleclion purposcs 

Size of Service 
7" Dimeler 
4" Dierneler 
6" Diameter 
8" Diamclcr 
10" Diamcler 
12"Diamelcr 
1.1" Diamclcr 
16" Diamcler 

Ralc Pcr 
Month - 

S 502 

Rate Pcr 
Annum - 

b 6024 

SnccinlProrfisions 
No ciwge shall be made for rvarcr urcd in extinguisl~ing accidentnl fir= or for Undenvrilcrs' lesls, and water shall 
not be dmvm froin n privole fire sclvice conneclion for any olher puposc 

(I) lndicales lncrcosc 
(T) Indicnlcs Tcxl Change 

ISSUED: EIIFEmNE: December 1,2007 

ISSUEDBY: - 2300 Richmond Rand. Lmineton. ICY 405002 



EXHIBIT A 

KENTIICKY-AMENCAN WATER COMPANY 
Page 9 of 15 

P.S C. Iiy No. 6 
Second Revised Slleet No 52.1 
Canceling First Revised Sheet 52 I 

TAPPING FEES 

Appliwhle 

(T) Applicable to the entire Service Territory of ICenlucLy-American Water Company 

Avnilabililv of Service 

Available for residential, commemial, industrial, otl~er public aullrority and sales for =sale cuslomen 

X a p ~ l n e  (Connection) Fees 

Si of Meter Connected 

518,-Inch % GG0.00 
1-Inch 1,254 00 
7-Inch 2,945 (10 
Service larger lhan I" Actual Cost 

For services greater llran 2". o cusl-adjuslable deposit is required upon application Tile rapping fee will 
be ~eouirrd uoon aoolicntian for all services inswlled on or ~ R e r  l l~e  effective dnlc of tllls tariff. esccot . .. . . 
in cases wliere a complere application for service (including plumbing inspection) is on file with (he 
Company prior to tire effective dale of this tariff. 

(T) indicates Text Cl~ange 
(I) Indicales lncrense 
(R) Indicates Reduclion 

ISSITIID: EFFECTMS: December 1,2007 

ISSUED BY: 2300 Riclrmond Road. Lesineton. KY 40501 



EXHIBIT A 
Page 10 of 15 

KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY P S C  KyNo 6 
J~venly-First Revised Sheet No 53 
~nnce i in~  Twenliefb Revised Slreef No 53 

CLASSUICATION OF SERVICE 
SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 4 

Appticable 
(T) Applicable to d ~ e  entire Service Tenitory of Kentucky-American Water Company. 

Availnbilitv of SEE@ 
Available for municipal or privale fire connections used exclusively for fire proleclion purposes. 

RalcsIrorPublle Eirc Service 

Rate Per. Rate Per 
Month - Annom 

For eoch public fin: Iydnnl 
contncled for or ordered b)' 
Urban County, County, Stale 
or Federal Governmenlal 

(I) Agencies or Institutions $11 14 $325 68 

Ratcs I;atPrivnle S& 
For enclt private fire l~ydlnnr 
contracted for bv Industries 

(I) or Privalc Institutions $45 17 $54204 

(1) lndicalcs Increase 
(T) Indicates Text Chonge 

ISStJED: EFFECTIVE: December 1,2007 

IsstJm~ BY: 2300 Ricl~rnond Rond. Lcaincion. KY 40502 



EXHIBIT A 
Page 1 1  of 15 

ICENTUCICY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY P S C  Ky No G 
Second Revised ShcelNo 56 
Canceling Fin1 Revised Slieet No 56 

RECONNECTION CHARGE 

When it is necessary to disconlinue water service to any premises bemuse of a violalion of tlie 
Company's Rules and Regulations on account of nonpaymenls of any bill forwater service, a cliarge of 

(1) r~venty-six Dollnrs ($2G.O0) will be mode to cover the expense of turning on tlie water ccrvicc 

(I) Indicatrs Increase 

ISSUED: E F F E C T W k  December 1,2007 

ISSUED BY: - - 2300 Ricliniond Road. Lexliieton. ICY 40502 



EXHIBIT A 
Page 12 of 15 

KCNTUCICY-AhCl3RICA.N WATER COMPANY P S C  K y N o  6 
First Revised Sheet No 58 1 
C- 

Applicable to cuslomers in the Company'sNodhem Division formerly sewed by the Tri.Village 
Waler Dislrict. 

(Dl TAPPTNG FEES 

Size of Meter  Connec(eli -- 
(D) 516-lncit 
(D) I -1ncl1 
(D) 2-Inch 
(D) Service lorger than 2" 

$ 53000 
945 00 

4,250 00 
Actunl Cost 

(D) For services g r a t e r  than 2", n cosl-odjuslablc deposit is required upon application n l c  tapping fee 
\vill be required upon application for nll scrviccs instnllcd on o r  after l l ~ e  effective date of this tariff, 
excepl in cases where n complete opplicntion for service (including plumbing inspection) is on file 
with the Company prior to the effective datc of t l~ i s  lariff 

Servicc Rim $23 (refer below) 

Collection ofDelinquenl Bill $23 

(R) Rcconneclion Charge $26 

Deposit for New Service S40 

Returned Check Charge $10 

** This applies anytime ihe sewicc men comc to remove tile meter for non-payment of t11e bill snd Uie 
customer pays while t l~ey ore there or tells illem that Il~cy will come to tile o f i c e  to pay tlie bill. 

(D) lndicnles Disconlinucd 
(R) lndicaler Reduction 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE! Dcccmbcr 1.2007 

ISSUED BY: -- 2300 Richmond Road. Lerinelon, ICY 40502 



EXHIBITA 
Page 13 of 15 

ICENTUCICY-AMLiIUCAN WATER COMPANY P.S.C 1:y No. 6 
First Revised Slleet No. 58 2 
Csnccling Original Sheet No  58 Z 

CUSTOMER SPECIFIC TARIFF CHARGES 

Applicable to customers in the Company's Northern Division formerly served by tire Elk Lake Slrores 
Subdivision 

,.SERVICE RUN 

'rlie cost of o service run slloll be $40 O D  This applies nnytime tlie service men come lo remove tile meter for 
non-payment of the bill and tlte customer pays \\fllile l l~ey are there o r  tells them ffiat titcy will come to the 
o f i c e  to pay tllc bill 

PENALTY CLAUSE 

Tlle rates, a s  iis~ed, 3re net 2nd all bills will be rendered in tlie net amount A penally of 10% sllnll be added to 
rile bill if payment is not received by tli! 15"'of t l ~ c  man111 A penalty will bc assessed only once on any bill for 
rendered service 

RETURNED CHECIC FEE 

Cuslomer will bc charged $10 00 on any rerumcd cliecks 

RECONNECTION CHARGE 

(R) A Reconnection Cl~nrge ofS26 DO slrall be made by tlre Company to cover die cost incurred for reconnecting 
tile meter or service wllen the customer's service has been disconnected at his requcsl; or for nny other reason, 
as se t  fort11 in Uiese Regulations. 

MXTER REMOVAL CllARGE 

A Meter Removal Charge oFSS6 00 slrall be made whe11 Uie customer's service has been disconnected at llis 
request, o r  for any other reason, as scl forlll in t l~esc Regulations 

(R) Indicates Reduction 

ISSUED: EFFEC TNE: December 1,2007 

ISSUED BY: 2300 Richmond Road. Lcxinson. KY 40502 



EXHIBIT A 
Page 14 of 15 

KENTUCICY AMERICAN WATER COMPANY PSC 1:yNo 6 
First Revised Sheet No 58.3 
Concelin& Original Slleet No 58 3 

NEW ACCOUNT SET UP -- 

ACTNATION FEE 

Apnlicable 
Applicable to all customen wllo request a new account or a cltange in ownership of an 
existing account 

Avoilnhilih. of Sclvicc 
Avnilablc for nli cuslomers 

Rate - 
(I) An activatioii fee of Twenty-six ($26 00) Dollan sl~ali be c h q e d  to set up a new account or cl~ange 

nn existing ncwunt. n i e  activalion fee covers ihe cost of meter reading and record c h a n ~ e .  

(I) Indicates Increase 

ISSUJ%D: EFFEC'IJSW December 1,2007 

ISSUEDBY: -- 2300 Ricl~mond Road. Lexinrton. ICY 40502 



EXHIBIT A 
Page 15 of 15 

KENTUCKY-AMl3RIC:A.N WATER COMPANY P S C  ICyNo 6 
First Revised Sheet No 56 5 
Canceling Original Slreet No 58 5 

CHARGES EOR METER INSTALLATIONS 

Applicable 

(D) Applicable to customers in tile Con~pany's Northern Division formerly served by Ute Elk Lake Shores 
Subdivision 

(D) rile following prices as listed, includes tire meter, meter vault, meter yoke wlrere required, any 
necessary valve reqeired, and t l~e  service line of !Ire required size ntnning to lire customer's property 
line. 

518" x 314" Meter Inslallation $360 00 

Lorge Meters Actual cost of installation 

0) Each customer must fill.out and s i p  the Meler Applicalion furnisllcd by Kentucky-American Water 
(D) Company and pay the connection fee in advance Tliere are no exceptions to Illis requirement 

(D) Indicates Disconlinued 

ISSUED: EI;FCC=TIVIS: December I. 2007 

ISSUED BY: 2300 Riclrmond Road. Lwinaon. KY 40502 



Exhibit B 
Page 1 of 2 

KENTUCKY AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 

Depreclatlon Rates Per KAWC's Updated Depreciation Study 

ACCRUAL. 
DEPRECIABLE GROUP RATE -- 

STRUCTURES 8 IMPROVEMENTS 
304 10 SOURCE OF SUPPLY 
304 20 POWER 8 PUMPING STRUCTURES 
304 30 WATER TREATMENT 
304 40 TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION 
304 60 OFFICE BUILDINGS 
304 70 STORE, SHOP & GARAGE STRUCTLIRES 
304 80 MISCELLANEOUS STRUCTURES 

305 00 COLLECTING AND IMPOUNDING RESERVOIRS 
306 00 LAKE, RIVER AND OTHER INTAKES 
309 00 SUPPL.Y MAINS 
310-10 OTHER POWER GENERATION EQUIPMENT 

PUMPING EQUIPMENT 
31 1 20 ELECTRIC 
31'1.30 DIESEL 
311 40 HYDRAULIC 

320 10 PURIFICATION SYSTEM - EQUIPMENT 
330 10 DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIRS AND STANDPIPES 
331 00 MAINS & ACCESSORIES 
333 OD SERVICES 

MErERS 
334 10 METERS 
334 1 l BRONZE CASE 
334 12 PLASTIC CASE 
334 13 OTHER 

334 20 METER INSTALLATIONS 
335 00 FIRE HYDRANTS 
339 10 OTHER SOURCE OF SUPPLY PLANT 

OFFICE FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT 
340 10 FURNITURE 
340 21 MAINFRAME 
340 22 PERSONAL COMPUTERS 
340 23 PERIPHERAL-OTHER 
340 30 COMPUTER SORWARE 
340 32 COMPUTER SOFlWARE.'PERSONAL 
340 33 COMPUTER SOFTWARE..OTHER 
340 50 OTHER 



Exhibit B 
Page 2 o f  2 

TRANSPORTATION EOUiPMENT 
341 10 LIGHT D U N  TRUCKS 
341.20 HEAVY DUTYTRLICI<S 
341 30 AUTOS 
341 40 OTHER 

342 00 STORES EQUIPMENT 
343 00 TOOLS, SHOP AND GARAGE EQUIPMENT 
344 DO LABORATORY EQUIPMENT 
345 00 POWER OPERATED EQUIPMENT 
346 10 COMMIJNICATION EQUIPMENT - NON TEI.EPHONE 
347 00 IAISCELLAI4EOUS EQUIPMENT 
348 00 OTHER TANGIBLE PROPERTY 

Composite Depreciation Rate 

" The accrual rale for new addiiions in Accounl340 32 will be 20% 



HENIUCW-AMERICAN WATER COhPANI 
CASE NO. 100740143 

REVENUES AT PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATE5 
TWELVE h!ONTHS ENDED NOVEhlBER 30.2008 

Rals R ~ Y C D U ~ J  at R C V C ~ U ~ ~  at Revenue Sb of R C Y ~ ~ U C S  
LInc Clarrificalbn Saies Piesent Rales Pmpored Rales Chsnge (Rmll Change 
No. (A) (8) Ic) (05 (El 10 

Olh Re~4ppUiniuale Sew Fee 
Rmnnecllon Fee 

AFOUC 

PmlomaToial OperaUng Revenues 




